## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

#### Appropriation Account Number

#### **Appropriations**

Federal Revenue Sharing	\$ 100,000
Antirecessional Fiscal	
Assistance	15,000
Transfer from Surplus	58,000
Total Available Credits	233,630

Amount to be raised by taxation

\$267,046

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 7, 1979

#### **CHAPTER 8**

H. P. 301 — L. D. 398

RESOLVE, to Authorize Kennebec County to Develop a Pilot Program for Inmates Incarcerated at the County Jail.

**Preamble.** Whereas, recent decisions of Federal District Courts and the United States Supreme Court have upheld and affirmed the rights of detainees in local jails to be housed and handled in a manner which is at least comparable to the housing and handling of sentenced offenders; and

Whereas, incarceration of detainees causes hardships on their families and places burdens on the county and the State for housing and support of families; and

Whereas, national studies have shown that many of the persons detained in jails prior to adjudication do not require incarceration; and

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes do not mandate the assignment of detainees to medium or minimum security programs or settings and limit the use of certain alternatives for sentenced offenders; and

Whereas, Kennebec County desires to implement an alternative project on a trial basis as a means to address these problems; now, therefore, be it

Kennebec County authorized to develop pilot program for inmates incarcerated at county jail. Resolved: Kennebec County is authorized to develop and implement a 2-year pilot project for inmates incarcerated at the Kennebec County Jail; and be it further

Resolved: That during the 2-year pilot project, the Kennebec County sheriff's department shall develop a detailed intake and classification system which is to be applied to all incoming inmates at the jail. The system will be developed to provide distinct stages of information gathering and verification, based on the length of time an inmate has been incarcerated. The system shall be developed in conjunction with appropriate criminal justice officials and agencies and shall require the approval of the resident Superior Court Justice, the District Attorney and reviewed by the county commission, Bureau of Corrections and citizens' committee for the jail, prior to implementation. The purpose of the intake and classification system will be to secure reliable information on all incoming inmates, in order to increase the safety and appropriateness of their incarceration. The information secured through that system shall be used by the courts and bail commissioners as a resource in the setting and review of bail, and in the alternative sentencing and treatment of convicted offenders; and be it further

**Resolved:** That notwithstanding the provisions of the Revised Statutes, Title 34, sections 952-A and 1007 to 1009, in order to fully implement this project, Kennebec County shall be granted permission to allocate temporary leaves from the jail to detainees and offenders who pose no threat to the community, to facilitate voluntary participation in community-based programs consistent with the well-being and treatment of the individual and the protection of the public; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Kennebec County sheriff shall review the circumstances of all persons incarcerated as detainees after 3 days of incarceration, using the intake and classification system. The sheriff shall make recommendations for changes in the bonds or circumstances of each detainee which are judged advisable based on the results of the system. Recommendations are to be presented to appropriate court justices for each case by the 5th day of incarceration of each detainee. The justice shall respond to each recommendation within 3 business days after receipt of the recommendation from the sheriff. If responses are not made within the allocated period, the recommendations shall be considered approved and shall be implemented. The sheriff shall also review the circumstances of each detainee after the 30th, 60th and 90th days of incarceration, and every 60 days thereafter. Resulting recommendations shall be presented to, and considered by, appropriate court justices, in the same manner described herein; and be it further

**Resolved:** That a detailed and comprehensive evaluative component shall be

RESOLVES, 1979 CHAP. 9

1543

implemented concurrent with the implementation of the intake and classification system. This component shall identify and monitor the impact of the project on the jail population and operations, the courts, criminal justice system and human services system. The evaluative component shall also estimate direct and indirect costs and benefits associated with the project. Quarterly reports shall be submitted to all reviewing and approving agencies outlining the progress and functioning of the project. A detailed evaluation shall be submitted to the Legislature by the end of the 14th month of operations of the intake and classification system. This report shall evaluate the operation of the first 12 months of the system and shall recommend adjustments in the system. A final evaluation shall be submitted no later than 2 months after the completion of the 2-year trial period.

Effective September 14, 1979

#### CHAPTER 9

H. P. 1320 — L. D. 1568

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Sagadahoc County for the Year 1979.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Sagadahoc County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1979 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

**Sec. 1. Sagadahoc County; taxes apportioned. Resolved:** That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on Sagadahoc County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1979: